



# **THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR GAZETTE EXTRAORDINARY**

## **PART II**

**PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY**

---

ST. JOHN'S, MONDAY, AUGUST 19, 2024

---

**NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR  
REGULATION**

**NLR 50/24**





**NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR  
REGULATION 50/24**

*Fish Inspection Operations Regulations (Amendment)*  
under the  
*Fish Inspection Act*

*(Filed August 19, 2024)*

Under the authority of subsection 4(2) of the *Fish Inspection Act*,  
I make the following regulations.

Dated at St. John's, August 19, 2024.

Jamie Chippett  
Deputy Minister of Fisheries, Forestry and Agriculture

**REGULATIONS**

*Analysis*

- |  |  |
|--|--|
| 1. S.3 Amdt.<br>Establishment requirements | 6. S.11 Amdt.<br>Disposal of tainted,<br>decomposed or<br>unwholesome fish |
| 2. S.6 Amdt.<br>Inspectors                 | 7. S.22 R&S<br>Restrictions on processing of<br>fish                       |
| 3. S.7 Amdt.<br>Detention of fish          | 8. S.32 Amdt.<br>Protective clothing required                              |
| 4. S.8 Amdt.<br>Notice of detention        |  |
| 5. S.9 Amdt.<br>Length of detention        |  |

NLR 76/07  
as amended

**1. (1) Subparagraph 3(3)(a)(i) of the *Fish Inspection Operations Regulations* is amended by deleting the words "his or her" and substituting the words "the fish harvester's".**

**(2) Paragraph 3(3)(b) of the regulations is amended by deleting the words "his or her" and substituting the words "the person's".**

**2. Subsection 6(2) of the regulations is amended by**

**(a) deleting the words "his or her agent" and substituting the words "the owner's agent";**

**(b) deleting the words "his or her powers" and substituting the words "the inspector's powers"; and**

**(c) deleting the words "his or her duties" and substituting the words "the inspector's duties".**

**3. Subsection 7(2) of the regulations is amended by deleting the words "he or she" and substituting the words "the person".**

**4. (1) Subsection 8(1) of the regulations is amended by deleting the words "his or her" and substituting the words "the owner's".**

**(2) Subsection 8(2) of the regulations is repealed and the following substituted:**

(2) Where fish is detained under subsection 7(1) in or on an establishment or vehicle owned or leased by a person who is not the owner of the fish or the owner's agent, in addition to provision of the notice of detention to the owner of the fish as required under subsection (1), a copy of the notice of detention shall be delivered to the owner or lessee of the vehicle or establishment or the owner's or lessee's agent.

**5. Subsection 9(3) of the regulations is amended by**

**(a) deleting the words "he or she" and substituting the words "the inspector"; and**

**(b) deleting the words "his or her" and substituting the words "the owner's".**

**6. Section 11 of the regulations is amended by deleting the words "his or her" and substituting the words "the inspector's".**

**7. Section 22 of the regulations is repealed and the following substituted:**

Restrictions on  
processing of fish

**22.** A person shall not process fish that is tainted, decomposed or unwholesome and shall not process dead shellfish, except shrimp, sea cucumber and squid.

**8. (1) Subsection 32(2) of the regulations is amended by**

- (a) deleting the words "he or she" wherever they appear and substituting the words "the person"; and**
- (b) deleting the words "his or her" and substituting the words "the person's".**

**(2) Subsection 32(3) of the regulations is amended by**

- (a) deleting the words "he or she" wherever they appear and substituting the words "the person"; and**
- (b) deleting the words "his or her" wherever they appear and substituting the words "the person's".**

©King's Printer



**Extraordinary Gazette Index**

<b>Title of Act and Subordinate Legislation made thereunder</b>	<b>CNLR or NL Reg.</b>	<b>Amendment</b>	<b>NL Gazette Date &amp; Page No.</b>
<b>Fish Inspection Act</b>			
Fish Inspection Operations Regulations (Amendment)	NLR 50/24	Amends NLR 76/07 S.3 Amdt. S.6 Amdt. S.7 Amdt. S.8 Amdt. S.9 Amdt. S.11 Amdt. S.22 R&S S.32 Amdt.	Aug. 19/24 p. 3